

No. 19-391

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASSURED GUARANTY CORP., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR  
PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEVIN CARROLL  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

LAURA E. APPLEBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN WILAMOWSKY  
CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP  
1270 Avenue of the Americas  
30th Floor  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 655-2512  
appleby@chapman.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association*

October 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    The Decision Upsets the Settled Expectations of the Municipal Markets....	6
A. Since 1988, the Municipal Revenue Bond Market Has Enjoyed Substan- tial Stability Because of the Accepted Market Understanding of Chapter 9 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code .....	6
B. The Questions Presented are of Extreme National Importance .....	10
II.  The Aftermath of the First Circuit Opin- ions Has Had the Precise Consequences That the 1988 Amendments Were Meant to Avoid .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Assured Guaranty Corp. v. Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 919 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Assured Opinion</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 927 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Ambac Opinion</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Assured Guaranty Corp. v. Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 931 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Assured II</i> ”).....	2, 4, 10
<i>In re Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 474 B.R. 228 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012) ...	3, 8, 14
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 552 .....	7, 15
11 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 902(2).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 904 .....	2, 8, 10
11 U.S.C. § 922(d).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 927 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 928 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 928(a).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 928(b).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2161 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
48 U.S.C. § 2165 .....	2
Municipal Bankruptcy Amendments, Pub L. No. 100-597, 102 Stat. 3028 (Nov. 3, 1988).....	3
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AM. SOC'Y OF CIVIL ENG'RS, 2017 INFRASTRUCTURE REPORT CARD, A COM- PREHENSIVE ASSESSMENT OF AMERICA'S INFRASTRUCTURE (2017), <a href="https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/2017-Infrastructure-Report-Card.pdf">https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/2017-Infrastructure-Report-Card.pdf</a> .....	12
AM. SOC'Y OF CIVIL ENG'RS, <i>Failure to Act: Closing the Infrastructure Investment Gap for America's Economic Future</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/ASCE-Failure-to-Act-2016-FINAL.pdf">https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/ASCE-Failure-to-Act-2016-FINAL.pdf</a> .....	12
AM. SOC'Y OF CIVIL ENG'RS, INFRASTRUC- TURE REPORT CARD, <i>Bridges</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/cat-item/bridges/">https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/cat-item/bridges/</a> .....	11
AM. SOC'Y OF CIVIL ENG'RS, INFRASTRUC- TURE REPORT CARD, <i>Dams</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/cat-item/dams/">https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/cat-item/dams/</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
AM. SOC'Y OF CIVIL ENG'RS, INFRASTRUC- TURE REPORT CARD (WASTEWATER) (2017), <a href="https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/cat-item/wastewater/">https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/ cat-item/wastewater/</a> .....	11
AM. SOC'Y OF CIVIL ENG'RS, <i>Report Card for America's Infrastructure</i> (2013), <a href="http://2013.infrastructurereportcard.org/">http:// 2013.infrastructurereportcard.org/</a> .....	12
BUREAU OF TRANSP. STATISTICS, U.S. DEP'T OF TRANSP., 2018 NATIONAL TRANSPORTA- TION STATISTICS (2018).....	11
Chicago O'Hare International Airport, (General Airport Senior Lien Revenue Refunding Bonds Series 2018B Official Statement) (December 4, 2018), <a href="https://emma.msrb.org/Security/Details/AC780E1DB459685AE3BAD5AB5AB15339D.....">https:// emma.msrb.org/Security/Details/AC780E 1DB459685AE3BAD5AB5AB15339D</a> .....	21
Chicago O'Hare International Airport, (General Airport Senior Lien Revenue Refunding Bonds Series 2017B Official Statement) (June 21, 2017), <a href="https://emma.msrb.org/Security/Details/AEC70F4A94A1FAAD586BFAA42D3C23029.....">https://em ma.msrb.org/Security/Details/AEC70F4A 94A1FAAD586BFAA42D3C23029</a> .....	20
<i>Chicago Schools Sell Upsized Bond Deal Ahead of Schedule</i> , REUTERS (May 17, 2018 3:58 PM), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/chicago-education-bonds/chicago-schools-sell-upsized-bond-deal-ahead-of-schedule-idUSL2N1SO1Z1.....">https://www.reuters.com/ article/chicago-education-bonds/chicago- schools-sell-upsized-bond-deal-ahead-of- schedule-idUSL2N1SO1Z1</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
City of Baltimore, (Maryland Project Revenue Bonds (Stormwater Projects) Series 2019A Official Statement) (May 16, 2019), <a href="https://emma.msrb.org/ES1273514-ES996698-ES1398127.pdf">https://emma.msrb.org/ES1273514-ES996698-ES1398127.pdf</a> .....	13
City of Chicago, (General Obligation Bonds, Project and Refunding Series 2017A and Taxable Project Series 2017B Official Statement) (January 19, 2017), <a href="https://emma.msrb.org/EP975272-ER800979-ER1202127.pdf">https://emma.msrb.org/EP975272-ER800979-ER1202127.pdf</a> .....	19, 20, 21
City of Kalamazoo, County of Kalamazoo, State of Michigan, Water Supply System Revenue Bonds, Series 2019 (Final Official Statement Dated June 4, 2019), <a href="https://emma.msrb.org/ER1231667-ER963700-ER1364637.pdf">https://emma.msrb.org/ER1231667-ER963700-ER1364637.pdf</a> .....	5
<i>Credit FAQ: Has S&amp;P Global Ratings' View on Special Revenue Debt Changed Following the First Circuit Decision?</i> , S&P GLOBAL RATINGS, (May 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.spglobal.com/ratings/en/research/articles/190501-credit-faq-has-s-p-global-ratings-view-on-special-revenue-debt-changed-following-the-first-circuit-decision-10971767">https://www.spglobal.com/ratings/en/research/articles/190501-credit-faq-has-s-p-global-ratings-view-on-special-revenue-debt-changed-following-the-first-circuit-decision-10971767</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>First Circuit Follies: Puerto Rico Ruling Slams Municipal Investors . . . Again</i> , KROLL BOND RATING AGENCY (Apr. 2, 2019), <a href="http://documents.krollbondratings.com/report/17230/public-finance-first-circuit-follies-puerto-rico-ruling-slams-municipal-investors-again">http://documents.krollbondratings.com/report/17230/public-finance-first-circuit-follies-puerto-rico-ruling-slams-municipal-investors-again</a> .....	19
<i>Fitch Maintains Rating Watch Negative on Six Special Revenue Ratings</i> , FITCHRATINGS (Oct. 9, 2019 12:43 PM), <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/site/pr/10089502">https://www.fitchratings.com/site/pr/10089502</a> .....	18
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD, <i>Glossary of Municipal Securities Terms</i> , <a href="http://www.msrb.org/Glossary/Definition/YIELD.aspx">http://www.msrb.org/Glossary/Definition/YIELD.aspx</a> .....	16
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD, MUNICIPAL SECURITIES: FINANCING THE NATION’S INFRASTRUCTURE (2019), <a href="http://www.msrb.org/~/_media/Files/Resources/MSRB-Infrastructure-Primer.ashx">http://www.msrb.org/~/_media/Files/Resources/MSRB-Infrastructure-Primer.ashx</a> .....	11, 12
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD, <i>Understanding Municipal Market Indices, Yield Curves and Benchmarks</i> (Aug. 2017), <a href="http://www.msrb.org/msrb1/pdfs/MSRB-Indices-Defined-Report_FINAL.pdf">http://www.msrb.org/msrb1/pdfs/MSRB-Indices-Defined-Report_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	20
Nora Calomer, <i>Why a Cleveland Rating Took Collateral Damage from Puerto Rico</i> , THE BOND BUYER (July 30, 2019 4:04 PM), <a href="https://www.bondbuyer.com/news/cleveland-water-revenue-bonds-take-puerto-rico-related-downgrade">https://www.bondbuyer.com/news/cleveland-water-revenue-bonds-take-puerto-rico-related-downgrade</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Number of Local Governments by State, GOVERNING, <a href="https://www.governing.com/gov-data/number-of-governments-by-state.html">https://www.governing.com/gov-data/number-of-governments-by-state.html</a> (last visited Oct. 21, 2019).....	3
<i>Rating Action: Moody's Downgrades Cleveland, OH's Senior Lien Water Revenue Bonds to Aa2; Outlook Stable</i> , MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE (July 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Cleveland-OHs-senior-lien-water-revenue-bonds-to--PR_905922284?WT.mc_id=AM%7ERmluYW56ZW4ubmV0X1JTQl9SYXRpbmdzX05ld3NfTm9fVHJhbnNsYXRpb25z%7E20190729_PR_905922284#">https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Cleveland-OHs-senior-lien-water-revenue-bonds-to--PR_905922284?WT.mc_id=AM%7ERmluYW56ZW4ubmV0X1JTQl9SYXRpbmdzX05ld3NfTm9fVHJhbnNsYXRpb25z%7E20190729_PR_905922284#</a> .....	15
<i>Rating Action: Moody's Places 8 Ratings Under Review for Downgrade in Wake of Recent Court Ruling on Special Revenue Pledges</i> . MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE (May 13, 2019), <a href="https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-places-8-ratings-under-review-for-downgrade-in-wake--PR_905836610">https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-places-8-ratings-under-review-for-downgrade-in-wake--PR_905836610</a> .....	16, 17
S. REP. NO. 100-506 (1988) .....	6, 7, 14, 15
SIFMA, MUNICIPAL BOND CREDIT REPORT FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR 2018 (2019), <a href="https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/US-Municipal-Report-2019-02-11-SIFMA.pdf">https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/US-Municipal-Report-2019-02-11-SIFMA.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 21, 2019) .....	4, 6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Authority Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Authority (MTA Bridges and Tunnels) (General Revenue Bonds, Series 2019A Official Statement), (May 15, 2019) <a href="https://emma.msrb.org/EP1036504-EP803095-EP1204628.pdf">https://emma.msrb.org/EP1036504-EP803095-EP1204628.pdf</a> .....	5
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics CPI Inflation Calculator. U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, <i>Calculation of Inflation</i> , <a href="https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm">https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm</a> .....	6
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2017 CENSUS OF GOVERNMENTS: ORGANIZATION COMPONENT ESTIMATES (2019) <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/gus/2017-governments.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/gus/2017-governments.html</a> .....	3
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <i>2017 Quarterly Summary of State &amp; Local Tax Revenue Tables</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/qtax/historical.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/qtax/historical.html</a> .....	12
U.S. ENVTL. PROT. AGENCY, COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM SURVEY (2006), <a href="https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockkey=P1009JJI.txt">https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockkey=P1009JJI.txt</a> .....	11
<i>U.S. Public Finance Special Tax Methodology</i> , MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE (July 19, 2017), <a href="https://www.moody.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBM_1077147">https://www.moody.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBM_1077147</a> .....	16
